Cash & cash equiv., RUB mln 12,897 11,672

Available credit limits, RUB

mln
493,779 487,835

 X5’s debt portfolio is 100% RUB-denominated

 The majority of the X5’s loans and all bonds have
fixed interest rates

 X5’s available credit limits amounted to RUB
493.8 bln

Highlights

Debt portfolio maturity

Source: X5 data

RUB mln 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020

Total Debt 242,928 228,291

Short-Term Debt 67,983 75,520

% of total debt 28.0% 33.1%

Long-Term Debt 174,945 152,771

% of total debt 72.0% 66.9%

Net Debt 230,031 216,619

24

8.1% 8.7% 8.7%

5.0%
4.9%

0.7%

2.0%
2.0%

2.0%

1.1%
1.1%

1.0%

1.1%
1.4%

1.2%

0.8%
0.9%

0.9%

18.0%
18.9%

14.5%

Q3 2020 Q3 2021 Q3 2021

Third party services

Other expenses

Other store costs

Utilities

Lease expenses

Staff costs

Q3 2021: ADJUSTED SG&A[1] EXPENSES ANALYSIS

Q3 2021 analysis
as percentage of revenue

Source: X5 data
[1] − Adjusted for D&A&I, LTI, exit share-based payments and impact from Karusel transformation

25

IAS 17 IFRS 16

60 b.p.

(11) b.p.

5 b.p.

(5) b.p.

27 b.p.

15 b.p.

91 b.p.

Source: X5 data

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (1/3)
PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

26

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q3 2021 Q3 2020 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q3 2021

Revenue 543,586 486,641 56,945 11.7% 543,586

Net retail sales 540,718 485,552 55,165 11.4% 540,718

COGS (403,423) (364,415) (39,008) 10.7% (401,416)

Gross profit 140,163 122,226 17,937 14.7% 142,170

Gross profit
margin

25.8% 25.1% 67 b.p. 26.2%

SG&A (121,770) (105,147) (16,623) 15.8% (116,375)

EBITDA 41,822 38,702 3,120 8.1% 69,195

EBITDA margin 7.7% 8.0% (26) b.p. 12.7%

Operating profit 23,110 21,324 1,786 8.4% 31,684

Operating margin 4.3% 4.4% (13) b.p. 5.8%

Net profit 13,647 11,949 1,698 14.2% 12,225

Net profit margin 2.5% 2.5% 6 b.p. 2.2%

Source: X5 data

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (2/3)
BALANCE SHEET (IFRS 16)

27

RUB mln 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020

Total current assets 190,547 171,545

Cash & cash equivalents 12,897 11,672

Inventories 146,278 128,683

Total non-current assets 989,257 942,860

Right of use asset 496,173 462,607

Net PP&E 324,745 319,549

Goodwill 105,022 104,020

Total assets 1,179,804 1,114,405

Total current liabilities 402,870 378,992

ST debt 67,983 75,520

ST finance lease payables 69,704 66,188

Trade accounts payable 169,268 149,237

Total non-current liabilities 677,282 622,310

LT debt 174,945 152,771

LT finance lease payable 497,997 464,068

Total liabilities 1,080,152 1,001,302

Total equity 99,652 113,103

Total liabilities & equity 1,179,804 1,114,405

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (3/3)
CASH FLOW STATEMENT (IAS 17 AND IFRS 16)

28

Source: X5 data

IAS 17 IFRS 16

RUB mln Q3 2021 Q3 2020 +/( - ) +/ ( - ), % Q3 2021

Net cash generated from operating
activities

45,055 24,547 20,508 83.5% 61,087

Net cash from operating activities before
changes in working capital

42,250 38,104 4,146 10.9% 68,450

Change in Working Capital, incl.: 4,765 (3,400) 8,165 (240.1)% 4,917

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other
accounts receivable

(2,146) (2,088) (58) 2.8% (2,154)

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (4,254) (217) (4,037) 1,860.4% (4,254)

Increase/(decrease) in trade payable 8,448 (169) 8,617 (5,098.8)% 8,448

Increase/(decrease) in other accounts
payable

2,717 (926) 3,643 (393.4)% 2,877

Net interest and income tax paid (1,960) (10,157) 8,197 (80.7)% (12,280)

Net cash used in investing activities (21,708) (20,659) (1,049) 5.1% (21,454)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities

(23,295) (3,509) (19,786) - (39,581)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash &
cash equivalents

(3) (9) 6 - (3)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash &
cash equivalents

49 370 (321) (86.8)% 49

APPENDIX

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY OF KEY
FORMATS

PYATEROCHKA PROXIMITY STORES SUMMARY (1/3)
RUSSIA’S #1 PROXIMITY NETWORK BY REVENUE

The proximity store for your daily shopping needs

30

Q3 2021 net retail sales –
RUB 448.1 bn,
12.1% increase y-o-y

Pyaterochka as % of X5's Q3
2021 sales: 83%

Average Pyaterochka check
(offine):
RUB 388 (Q3 2021)
5.0% increase y-o-y

6,909 th. sq. m of selling space
as of 30 September 2021,
+7.7% y-o-y

1,325 mln of customer visits in
Q3 2021, +6.7% y-o-y

 Avg. net selling space: 393 sq. m.
 Pyaterochka sub-formats

– 250-330 sq. m.